Minnesota law.
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it may be salvaged for animal feed or seed, unless it is not suitable for
animal feed or seed, in which case the commissioner shall render such
distressed food unsalable for use as human food, animal feed, or seed
and order it disposed of under his supervision.

(b) No person shall offer for sale as human food any dis-
tressed food which has been diverted to animal feed or seed use or
has been rendered unsalable as human food by the commissioner
or his assistants.

Subd. 5. This section does not apply to: (a) Any food
manufacturer, distributor, or processor who in the normal course of
his business of manufacturing, processing, or distributing of food en-
gages in the activities of reconditioning and salvaging distressed food
manufactured, distributed or processed by or for him and not pur-
chased by him solely for the purpose of reconditioning, salvaging, and
sale; or (b) Any person who reassembles or disposes of undamaged
food which is from lots in which food or packaging materials or con-
tainers are damaged in the normal course of commerce or while in his
possession and which is not purchased by him solely for the purpose
of reconditioning, salvaging, and sale, or any common carrier or his
agent who disposes of or otherwise transfers undamaged or distressed
food to a person exempt under this section or to a salvage food
processor who holds a valid permit under this section; or (c) Any
person who stores, handles or processes grain or oil seeds in the
normal course of his business except when such person purchases for
the purpose of reconditioning, salvaging, and sale as human food
grain or oil seeds contaminated by bird, rodent or animal excreta or
by chemicals poisonous, injurious or detrimental to human life or
health.

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act is effective July 1, 1967.
Approved May 12, 1967.

CHAPTER 636—S. F. No. 2128

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Saint Paul; authorizing the fixing
and payment of the annual salaries of its mayor, its comptroller, and
six councilmen; repealing Laws 1965, Chapter 791.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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Section 1. St. Paul, city of; officials; salaries. - Notwith-
standing any prior general or special law or any provision in the
charter of the city of Saint Paul, the salaries of the mayor, comp-
troller, and each councilman of said city shall be as follows, from
and after July 1, 1968:

Mayor: $15,200 per annum

Comptroller: $ 14,500 per annum

Councilmen: $14,000 each per annum

Sec. 2. These salaries shall be payable in such installments
and at such times as the governing body of said city shall designate.

Sec. 3. This act shall be superseded from and after the effec-
tive date of any amendment to the charter of the city of Saint Paul or
ordinance adopted pursuant thereto which shall have the effect of
increasing or decreasing the salaries provided herein.

Sec. 4. Laws 1965, Chapter 791 is repealed.

Sec. 5. This act shall become effective only after its approval
by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and
upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved May 22, 1967.

CHAPTER 637—S. F. No. 2247

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the distribution of taxes accruing to the cer-
tain areas of the town of Missabe Mountain, St. Louis county, under
Minnesota Statutes, Section 298.24.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Missabe Mountain, town of; tax distribution.
Any taxes distributable to the town of Missabe Mountain under
Minnesota Statutes, Section 298.24, by reason of taconite mining
operations in the North Half of Section 30, Township 58. Range 17
North and from the West Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section
29, Township 58 Range 17 North, St. Louis County, Minnesota shall
be distributed in the ratio of ten percent thereof to the town of Mis-
sabe Mountain and 90 percent thereof to the city of Eveleth.
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